Rule 2.47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B (CH)

Name of Company Company number
Kinetics South Limited (Formerly T A 02004668

Horn Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1261 of 2011
Manchester District Registry

Chancery Division

(a) Insert full name(s}and ~ We (a) Gary N Lee and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgatc, Manchester, M3

address(es) of the 41y 414 Neil Mather of Begbies Traynor, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT,

admimstrator(s)

admumstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates

(b) 13 July 2012 {b) 21 December 2012

Signed

Gary N Lee
Joint Admmastrator

Dated 11 January 2013

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information mn

the box opposite but 1f you deo, it will help Compames 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY,

House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form

The contact nformanon that you give will be visible Tel Number 0161 837 1700

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number- 0161 837 1762 DX Number

SATURDAY

12/01/2013 #309
COMPANIES HOILISFE

ou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compaes at
nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ATZWRLEO”
A09




@ Begbies Traynor

Gary N Lee, Dean Watson and Nel Mather appointed joint
admimstrators on 13 July 2011

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal habiity

Kinetics South Limited{Formerly TA. Hom Limited) (in
Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 13 July 2012 to 21 December 2012

XADM2102P




Important Notice

This final progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or i pant, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of admirustrators
Progress duning the period

Outcome for creditors

Administrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken during the administration
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Creditors’ nghts

Assets that reman to be realised

Other relevant infformation

Conclusion

0 00D 0O OO0 0D ODOOCDCDOUDOGQO

Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, including major amendments to, and
deviations from them

Time costs and disbursements

4  Statement of expenses







1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning

Kinetics South Limited (Formery TA Horn Limited) (in
Administration}

The appomtment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 13 July 2011

Gary N Lee and Dean Watson of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY and Nell Mather of Begbies Traynor,
32 Cornhill, London , EC3V 3BT

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly
(Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(1) Inrelation to England and Wales, any mongage, charge, en or
other secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(1) In relaton to Scotland, any secunty {whether hentable or
moveable), any floaling charge and any nght of hen or
preference and any nght of retention (cther than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248{1)}b)n) of the Act)

Any crediter of the Company whose clam s preferental wathin
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Kinetics South Limited (Formerly T A Horn Limited)
Trading name(s) TA HornLtd

(Name Changed to Kinetics South Limited on 6 6 11)
Date of Incorporation 27 March 1986
Company registered number 02004668
Company registered office 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of admimstrators Gary N Lee and Dean Watson, Licensed Insolvency
Practtioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY and Nell Mather, a
Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill, Londen, EC3V 3BT

Date of appointment 13 July 2011

Date of resignation na

Court High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry,
Chancery Division

Court Case Number 1261 of 2011

Person making appointment Sovereign Capital Limted Partnership 1l, 25 Victona

Street London, SW1 0EX

Acts of the administrators The admurustrators act as officers of the court and as
agents of the Company without personal liabtlity Any act
required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by any one or more
persons holding the office of administrator from time to

time
EC Regulation on insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Proceedings Regulaton (EC) No 1346/2000) apples to these

proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’ within the
meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation

Extensions of the administration penod The administration was extended with the consent of the
secured creditor for a penod of not exceeding 8 months
untl 12 January 2013




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 13 July 2012 to 21
December 2012

Sales Ledger

As you are aware, the main asset of the Company was the sales ledger which once reconciled totalled
£2376m as at 13 July 2011 You will recall that there were two types of amounts outstanding from
customers, being book debts (invoices raised prior to the administrators appomtment) and accrued sales
(being amounts invoiced by the administrators following reconciliation of the sales ledger with the
assistance of the retained staff and quantity surveyors)

The administration was oniginally due to come to an automatic end on 12 July 2012, being a period of one
year since it took effect As advised in our previous progress reporl, It was necessary to obtain the
consent of the secured creditor to extend the Administration by 6 months In order to conciude the debt
collection exercise Over this period we have continued to pursue debtors for payments of several
accounts and as a result, further realisations have been achieved in this period totalling £366k

Accordingly, realisations achieved from the Company's sales ledger amount to £1,545,860 80, made up
of debtor receipts of £981,857 15 and accrued sales receipts of £564,003 71

It 15 considered that the collection exercise 1s now complete as the remaining balance of the Company’s
ledger consists of settlement write-offs, valid ctaims for damages under the contracts and other disputed
accounts that we do not consider collectable

You will note from our imitial progress report that the total realisations envisaged from book debts and
accrued sales collections were eshmated at £1 052m Considerable time has been incurred by the
Administrators in collecting this sales ledger and you will note that the actual realisations achieved are
£493,860 80 higher than onginally estimated

Bank Interest

Bank interest in the sum of £675 54 has been received in the period, taking total bank Interest to
£1,694 55 for the period of the administration

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured creditor

As previously advised, Sovereign Capital Limited Partnership |l (“Sovereign™) has a fixed and floating charge
debenture which was registered at Compantes House on 15 June 2011

You may recall that the Company is part of the 'Kinetics Group of Companies’ (“the Group”} and that
Sovereign funded the acquisitions of certain group companies made by SCP Renewable Energy Ltd, now
named Kinetics Facility Services Ltd The records of Kinetics Facility Services Lid as at 13 July 2011
show a total indebtedness due to Sovereign in the sum of £12,934,747

| can confirm that the sum of £369,402 69 has been distnbuted to Sovereign in the period, resulting in
total distributions to Sovereign during the course of the administration of £644,402 69

Preferential creditors
Preferential clams for arrears of wages, salary and holiday pay were estmated at £450,000 per the drrectors’

statement of affars As previously reported, clams totaling £274,758 43 were agreed by the joint admirustrators
and a first and final dividend of 100p/£ was paid to these preferential creditors on 19 June 2012




Unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors were estimated at £2,644,787, per the directors’ statement of affarrs

There s no prospect of a dvidend to the unsecured creditors in this matter other than by wirtue of the prescribed
part pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Detalls of how the prescnbed part 1s calculated have previously been provided in our statement of
proposals and in previous progress reports

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in
section 176A{8) of the Act, o be £812k and the prescribed part of the Company's net property to be
£165k

The Company has now exiled administration via Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation, in accordance with the
proposals approved by creditors, in order for the appointed liquidators to agree the clams of the
unsecured creditors and distnbute the prescribed part

Exit from administration

As creditors are already aware from previous correspondence dated 17 December 2012, we have filed
the Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary iquidation (Form 2 34B) with the Registrar
of Companies The Notice was registered by the Registrar on 21 December 2012 and consequently the
Company 15 in creditors’ voluntary hiquidation with effect from the date of registration in accordance with
paragraph 83(6) of Schedule B1 to the Act Gary N Lee and Dean Watson of Begbies Traynor (Central)
LLP acting in the capacity as joint hquidators of the Company

6. ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of our proposals as deemed approved under Rule 2 33(5) of the
Rules in the absence of an inthial meeting of creditors

7. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

As you are aware, we were appointed Joint Administrators over the following ‘Kinetics Group' companies
{"the Group”) -

Kinetics Facility Services Ltd
1 1 ]

Kinetics Midlands Ltd Kinetics South Ltd Sureway Gas Lid

Following our appointment we attended the Group's Head Office situated at Morden, Surrey, in order to obtain
the necessary information required to assist us in carrying out our statutory duties as Admimistrators in these
matters  All statutory documents confirming our appointment were filed at Court and Comparnies House in
accordance with Insolvency Law and we wrote to all known creditors of the Company to confirm our
appointment

The majonty of the workforce of the Group {c550 employees) were foermally made redundant by the
Admunistrators upon appointment and we subsequently spent considerable time in dealing with quenes
from these employees, together with providing all necessary infermation to the Redundancy Payments
Office in order to ensure that all employee claims were approved and processed for payments




The majority of the workforce were engineers who had use of a company van These vans were subject
to contract hire agreements and we have liaised extensively with the finance companies in this matter to
focate these vehicles and ensure that these were collected

We Instructed agents, Messrs GVA Grnimley, to prepare an inventory and valuation of the Company's
assets, consisting of office furniture and equipment which was situated at the following leasehold
premises -

- Innova Park, Mollison Avenue, Enfield, EN3 7XH (“Enfield”)
- Building 600, Langstone Technology Park, Langstone Road, Havant, POS 1SA ("Havant”)

The assets at Enfield were sold by our Agents for £9,000 It was necessary to remove all company
paperwork from the Enfield site and these records are being held in storage The keys to the property
were returned to the landlord following the sale of the assets

Former employees of the Company who worked at the Havant site subsequently transferred to an
unrelated company, Liberty Gas Group Ltd ("Liberty”), who took over the lease of the Havant premises
The office furniture and equipment located at Havant was sold to Liberty for £4,700

The main asset of the Group was the sales ledger and several members of staff were retained by the
Administrators to bring the Group's affairs up to date and to assist in the reconciliation and collection of
the Group's sales ledgers, including that of the Company

Following this reconcilation the Group ledger was considered to be £4 059m of which the Company's
ledger totalled £2 376m

Quantity Surveyors were instructed to assist us in reviewing all outstanding debtors and accrued sales in
order to ascertain the collectability of the same and advise us on any settlements negotiated with
customers in order to confirm whether these were acceptable

Total realisations of £1 545m have been achieved from the Company's ledger and it 1s considered that
the collection exercise 1s now complete The remaining balance of the Company’s ledger consists of
settlement write-offs, valid claims for damages under the contracts and other disputed accounts thal we
do not consider collectable

8. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, in the period before the Company entered administration, we incurred time costs
totalling £7,381 73 (27hrs) in haising with the Directors and the secured creditor to understand the
Company's assets and labilities and in preparing the necessary documentation to place the Company
into Admunistration (“the Work”™)

It was necessary to undertake the Work prior to appointment to ensure that a suitable strategy to
maximise realisations could be wmplemented mmedately upon appointment of Adminstrators
Accordingly, we consider that the work has furthered the achievement of the objective of administration
being pursued, namely achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
hkely if the Company were wound up (without first being in adminustration)

The Pre-adminustration costs remain unpaid

9. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as adminisiraters) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central)
LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration and we are authorised to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in




Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm’s policy, detalls of which accompanted the
Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2
of this report and have been approved by the secured and preferential creditors

Our time costs for the period from 13 July 2012 to 21 December 2012 amount to £56,419 50 which
represents 290 30 hours at an average rate of £194 35 per hour

The fallowing further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 3

a Narrative summary of tme cosls incurred

w] Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the period 13 July 2011to 21 December 2012
] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

m] Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Our time cosls for the perod from 13 July 2011 to 21 December 2012 amount to £297,765 50 which
represents 1,701 hours at an average rate of £175 06 per hour

Since our appomntment, we have drawn remuneration amounting to £207,500 A further £81,844 04 of
Administrators fees 1s yet to be drawn, which will be paid from the Administration surplus that has now been
transferred to the hquidation bank account It should be noted that a considerable amaount of ime In relation to this
matter amounting to £8,421 46 has been written off as rrecoverable by the Administrators

Disbursements of £5,419 68 have been drawn, together with category 2 disbursements in the total sum of £51 75,
detalls of which are provided in the narrative summary of fime costs incurred which 15 at Appendix 2

In addition to the table of bme spent by us (as administrators) and our staff In attending to matters ansing in the
administration for the period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of time spent and charge out
value for the pericd from 13 July 2011 to 21 December 2012 and a description of the work undertaken by us and
our staff since our appointment (contained in the narrative summary of ime costs incurred) are also attached at
Appendix 3

10. EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred and discharged by us during the peniod of this progress report 1s
attached at Appendix 4

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detailed in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured credstor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% n value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report make an apphication to court on the grounds that the remuneration
charged or the expenses incurred by us as set out in this progress report are excessive or, n refation to
the basis fixed for our remuneration, inappropnate




12. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

There are no assets of the Company that remain o be realised

13. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detaled in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skilis on the conduct of the directors  We have complied with our duties In this respect

14. CONCLUSION

| wilLr€poftt to you In my capacity as Joint iguidator in due course

Gary Lee
Former Administrator

Date 11 January 2013




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

ETR per
Statement
of Affairs

{£)
9,000 00

498,000 00
49,178 00

556,178 00

ASSET REALISATIONS

Furniture & EQuipment
Motor Vehicles

Sale of Enfield Assets
Accrued Sales/WIP

Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Sale of Havant Assets
Bank interest Gross
Zolfo contnbution to costs
Miscellaneous Refund

COST OF REALISATIONS
Mobhite Phone Charges
Vehicle Hire

Health Care - Bupa

IT costs

Skip Clearance

Server Hire

Sovereign Capital - Floating Charge Distnbution

Office Holders Fees

Office Holders Expenses
Quantity Surveyors Fees
Debt Collection Costs - Havant
Debt collection commission
Agents Fees

Agents Expenses

Legal Fees (1)

Legal Fees (2)

Corporation Tax

Pnnting

Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Pension

Wages & Salanes

PAYE & NI

Bank Charges

Staff expenses

RPQ re Arrears/Hohday Pay
Employees re Arrears/Holiday pay
HMRC Tax/Ni

Surplus Funds to Liquidator

Balance

Period: 13 July 2012 to 21 December 2012

Penod Period Period Total (duration of
13714to  13112to 12712to  Admunistration)
12112(£) 12.712(€) 211212 (£)

(£)

50 00 0 00 000 50 00
7,450 00 000 750 00 8,200 00
6,700 00 000 000 6,700 00

179,575 99 384,427 72 000 564,003 71
552,47523 62,887 31 366,494 61 981,857 15
49,178 01 76 00 000 49,254 01
4,700 00 000 000 4,700 00
108 68 910 33 675 54 1,694 55
65,144 77 7,174 42 000 72,319 19
3103 000 000 3103
865,413 71 455,475.78 367,920 15 1,688,809 64
1,053 31 285 30 000 1,338 61
4,594 83 000 000 4,504 83
126 37 000 000 126 37
1,204 25 279 50 000 1,483 75
450 00 000 000 450 00
5,087 30 000 000 5,087 30
000 27500000 369,402 69 644,402 69

000 100,00000 107,500 00 207,500 00

000 000 547143 547143

3,75000 5,000 00 0 00 8,750 00

3,28006 56,048 48 0 00 50,328 54

6,48469  B8,09516 000 14,579 85

5,060 00 500 00 000 5,560 00

303 20 320 00 000 62320

1,00000 400000 7,000 00 12,000 00

70 00 1 00 000 7100

000 000 338 80 338 80
14175 000 000 14175
000 000 13,660 65 13,660 65

76 50 000 0 00 76 50

2,646 49 000 000 2,646 49
62,731 17 000 000 62,731 17
43,116 39 000 000 43,116 39

124 85 4800 24 00 196 85
17,420 05 27138 0 00 17,691 43
000 193,150 51 000 193,150 51

000 60,086 64 000 60,086 64

000 2152128 000 21,521 28

000 000 302,083 61 302,083 61
158,721 21 724,607.25 805,481 18 1,688,809 64
706,692.50 000




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS  PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND DEVIATIONS
FROM THEM

Proposals deemed approved under Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules

1986

It s proposed that

1

The Joint Adminustrators propose io realise the assets of the Company in order to achieve the
objective specified in subparagraph 3(1)(b), namely achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
adminstration)

The Joint Administrators propose in the intenm to take all necessary actions to preserve the value of
the Company’s assets

Once the Administration 1s complete and the Joint Administrators think that the purpose of the
Administration has been achieved, the Joint Administrators propose to move from Administration to
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation under the provisions of Paragraphs 83 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 147(3) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors may nominate a different person to be Liqudator provided that the nomination 1s
made after receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved Any nomination should
be made in writing It is proposed thal Gary Lee and Dean Watson, Licensed Inscivency Pracbtioner's
of Begbies Traynor be appointed Jomnt Liquidators of the Company

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of therr houry costs at scale rates
calculated on the tme properly spent in the course of the administration and may draw ther
remuneration on account as and when funds permit

Remuneration drawn will be notfied to any creditors’ committee appointed under paragraph 57 of
Schedule B1 to the Act  The Jont Administrators will be reimbursed for their incidental expenses  In
the absence of a creditors’ committee, details of time incurred and disbursements drawn will be
reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 15sued by the Joint
Insolvency Committee on behalf of the Administrators’ icensing bodies

A copy of this Firm’s policy note on fees and disbursements, to include details of the hourly rates
charges by the relevant grades of staff, fogether with a summary of tme costs are attached at
Appendix 3

That the Administrators pre-appointment remuneration be approved

Once the Administration 1s complete and the Joint Administrators think that the purpose of the
Adminustration has been achieved, then the creditors, in accordance with paragraph 98(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, hereby consent to the Administrator being discharged
from liabihity in respect of any action as Administrator




APPENDIX 3

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbhies Traynor (Central) LLP’'s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of tme costs incurred, and,

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 13 July 2012 to 21 December
2012,
e Cumulative table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 13 July 2011 to 21 December

2012




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practittoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an
Insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent In dealing with the case I also applies where further information 1s to be prowvided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guudance:1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilites provided by the firm Best practice
gmdancez requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being carried out at the appropnate level
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting,
Car mileage s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) 1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage
charge relates

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP §) - Remuneration of nsolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbig 1




{B) The fallowing tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement

e Telephone and facsimile
¢ Prnnting and photocopying
« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the
date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not charged to
cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 1s spent at one time on a case Is
a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded 1n 6 minute umits




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HCLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Kinetics South Limited (Formerly T A. Hom Limited)
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Gary N Lee, Dean Watson and Neil Mather

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 13 July 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

This overview and the time costs analysts attached 1s intended to prowide sufficient infformation to enable
the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the tevel of those fees in the
context of the case

Complexity of the case
Please refer to the report for details of the case and its complexity

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness
Please refer to the repont for details of the office holders' effectiveness

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
Please refer to the report for details of the nature and value of the property dealt with by the office holders’

Anticipated return to creditors
Please see section 5 of the report

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 13 July 2012 and 21 December 2012 prepared in accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each grade of
staff on the different types of work mnvolved In the case, and gving the average hourly rate charged for
each work type

The views of the creditors
Creditors have been kept up to date throughout the duration of the administration

Approval of fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators)
and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies
Traynor (Central} LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration and we are authonsed to
draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category
2 disbursements In Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, details
of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report and have been approved by the secured and
preferential creditors

Our time costs for the period from 13 July 2012 to 21 December 2012 amount to £56,419 50 which
represents 290 30 hours at an average rate of £194 35 per hour

WKCOLONASOAIPS_SCQLNATIONAL INSOLVENCY DOCUMENTS\EW-BT ADMADM1804P - TIME COSTS SUMMARY AND
ANALYSIS DOC




110

21

22

Our time costs for the period from 13 July 2011 to 21 December 2012 amount to £297,765 50 which
represents 1,701 hours at an average rate of £175 06 per hour

Since our appointment, we have drawn remuneration amounting to £207,500 A further £81,844 04 of
Admurustrators fees 1s yet to be drawn, which will be pard from the Admintstration surplus that has now been
transferred to the iquidation bank account It should be noted that a considerable amount of tme i relation
to this matter amounting to £8,421 46 has been wntten off as irecoverable by the Administrators

Disbursements of £5,419 68 have been drawn, together with category 2 disbursements in the total sum of
£51 75, detalls of which are provided in the narrative summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

In addition to the table of ime spent by us (as administrators) and out staff in attending to matters ansing in
the administration for the period covered by this progress report, a cumulative table of ime spent and charge
out value for the penod from 13 July 2011 to 21 December 2012 and a descnption of the work undertaken by
us and our staff since our appointment {contained in the narralve summary of time costs incurred) are also
attached at Appendix 3

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the rescluton obtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the following
Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have
been charged to the case since the date of my appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage £5175
TOTAL £5175

Other professionals employed & their costs

George Davies (Solicitors), GVA Grimley (Agents) and Naismiths (Quantity Surveyors) were instructed in
this matter | would confirm that, fees in the sum of £12,071, £6,183 20 and £10,000 respectively have
been pai to these professionals

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office holders 1s
attached

The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at Appendix




00s8°'L0Z

0o o1t 00 01! 00 s¢1 00841 00 §9T 00 56¢

St ¥oI — 0Tr'9s SES 6L9'8 PEL'E Q6L'9 - 6pETL - £E6°LL

0E 06T 058 06 8L (44 08 8¢ - 0% 9 - ot S
00011 1€ 114 - 0t " - - " - -
L8 1rl L9L'9 0L Ly - olvy 09 6t 001 - 00t - -
1T £5¢ 966'L 0zl - - - - - 09t - 09 L
¥8 10T LLL'ET 08 Ll - [0: 38 o0t ot - 06651 * 06 tT
i 651 SLLE 11 ¥4 - - 00zl 0001 - 0fl - -
pl LLl 206°01 0L €9 058 0602 or 6 oie - 0§ 61 - 0g1
L9 88T €L 0§ v - - olL 0s1 - [ - 0971
ales Apnoy | 3isooawiy | sinoy [elo] voddng  [iojensinwpy hojensiunupy |iojensunupy | sefeuepy iaBeuepy 1sbeuepy 109200 lauped
obelsaay Jonp JOWas uBsISsyY iooeg

sinoy

B9)EP O} UMBIP 5884 [B10]

3 ejed Aunoy afieleay

opesB yes £q 1500 oun [R10)
apesb yeys Aq sunoy |ejo)

RO

uonebniq

Xu)

sBunsepy

sJenew 1ayiQ

991D SIONPaID

SIBUYI0

pemnossg

sio}Ipad)

Buipes)

Bujpes)

sjesse Aued pryj /ey Jo uonuaey
sajes Jasse pue sssuisng ‘Apedoid
uoI28|j02 1q8Q

SlOSSE JO uo|Ies||eay
suonefnsasu pue yoao

suojjeBnseau|

surepe o Juswele)s pue Bulpodsl Aoymels

Bunjueq pue uonensiuwpy
Buluueld esed pue Juawiuioddy

Buluueyd pue LOpEASILUPY

apei yeig

Z102 13qWa0a(] g 01 Z10Z AINF €1 wolp poudd 8y) JO) SISA|BUE S1S00 eIl

PIlWIT YINOS Sonauny




B1EP 0] UMEID 508} [2)0]

3 ejes Aunoy aBeioay

opesB yeys Aq 1509 owy (210
opesB yeis £q sanoy |210 ]

4840
uonebiny

Xe)

sBunsapy
SIBNBW JOYI0
8aNILILIOD SJOYPAI]
uBYI0
painoag
sI1011palD)
Buipes)
Bujpea)

syesse Aped pay /o] JO UOLIeY

sojes }8sse pue ssauisng ‘Auadoig

uN99(107 1930
S19SSE JO uones||eay
suonebnssAul pue vgao

suoneBnseau|

sneye jo juewejess pue Buipodes Arojniels

Bunjueq pue UoneASIVIPY
Buue|d ased pue juawuioddy

Bujuue)d pue uopensWPY

8peio yeig

S 601 00011 00 et 00 SL1 00 §0Z 00 592 00 S6€

00521 _ 99L'L6T Spy'sl 802'59 7e8'9r 079'6¢€ 8 990°1$ P156L

05 102"t 00 1¥1 08 265 06 9¥€ Op 922 ok 0 0L 261 O£ 102
18051 por'y 09 67 - - 08 LT - - - 081
$S8IL ISt 08¢ - 0sT of L - - - -
00011t 0zZ 00z - 007 - - . - -
L6051 TSL'EL 0€ 09¢ 00 €01 00 zot 06 201 001 - 09 Zt 088
TLLLE L9t'91 Ol vr - - - - - 0l 8 00 o€

X EX [oot - - _ - - - [oo¢ i
$8 781 186'Z 0L 9l - - 0t £l - - - 00¢€
§S 167 ovl'y oz bl - - 01t - - ol 6 00t
7L 0T $87'001 Ol v61 - 0EZ1E 08 §5 09 60T - 07 61 08 L6
o9zor | syt otz - 089 - - - 00 € 0f z \_
vZTIT LI8'EL 0! $9 - - (1] QT4 00 01 - ob TT - 099
¥8 Skl LEY'TS 00 19¢ 00 8¢ 06 091 or 26 0E ¥ 0¥ 0 0L 29 Q£
0f 992 81862 0f 56 - 0£9 07 97 oSt - 09 5T 0L §¢
alerAunoy [ 3isoaauny ] sinoy |Bjo) poddng Jojeqsiuwpy [ lojensiuwpy |iolensinwpy | Jebeuepy 1aBeuey lebeueyy flelta: Mg tauyed
obeisay Jonp 101U8G JUB]SISSY Joasg
SINOH
Z10Z Jaqwasaq |z O L L0Z AInr €1 wouy pouad o) sop sisAeue $1S0d suny
PaJIWIT YINOS SN8UIY




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
expense whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Agent's fees & GVA Grnimley ltd 6,183 20 6,183 20 Nit
Expenses
Legal fees George Davis 12,000 12,000 Nil
Solicitars
Legal George Davis 7100 7100 Nil
disbursements Solicitors
Statutory Courts Advertising 76 50 76 50 Nil
advertising Lid
Printing MPG Print 14175 14175 MNil
Quantity Naismiths Ltd 8,750 8,750 Nil
Surveyor
Fees
Storage Costs Archive Solutions 14,039 80 13,660 65 37925
(books and Ltd
records)

There 1s a balance of £302,083 61 which has now been transferred to the joint iquidators and will be
used to discharge the remaming administration habikities (storage costs, Administrators Fees etc)

Accordingly, the balance of funds will be distributed to the unsecured creditors by the joint hquidators in
due course when the Company’s net property has been calculated and ali unsecured clams agreed




